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STATE OF MONTANA 

BEFORE THE BOARD OF PERSONNEL APPEALS 

IN THE MATTER OF UNIT CLARIFICATION NO. 8-91: 

BILLINGS CLASSIFIED EMPLOYEES ) 
ASSOCIATION, MEA/NEA, ) 

Petitioner, 

vs. 

BILLINGS SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 
AND BILLINGS HIGH SCHOOL 
DISTRICT, 

Employer. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

2) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

ORDER 

* * * * * * * * * * * 
On January 29, 1992, the parties to this a c tion entered into 

an agreement whereby they resolved the matters at issue in unit 

Clarification No. 8-91 as follows: 

1. The positions of Bus Aide, Crosswalk Guard, Title V Home-

School coordinator, Title V Indian Education Tutor, Volunteer 

Program Coordinator and Inventory Controller are included in the 

Billings Classified Employees Association (BCEA) unit. 

2. The position of Even Start Advocate is included in the 

Billings Education Association (BEA) unit. 

3. The position of Grant Writer shall be included in either 

the BEA or the BCEA unit. On or before February 7, 1992, the 

parties shall enter into a written agreement declaring in which 

unit the position of Grant Writer will be included. Upon execution 
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of that agreement, a copy shall ' be appended to this Order and 

incorporated by reference as if fully set out here. 

4. According to the District's representations, thz 

positions of Even start Specialist and Broadcast Lab Technician no 

longer exist. Therefore, neither is included in either the BEA o r 

the BCEA unit. 

5. Based on the Distr ict' s representations, the parties have 

agreed that the position of Bus Hanager is a supervisory one and 

therefore, is not included in either the BEA or BCEA unit. 

6. By agreement of the parties, Personnel Specialist I and 

II, Payroll Specialist I and II, Attendance Officer, and 

Administrative Specialist I and II are not included in either the 

BEA or BCEA unit. 

WHEREFORE, the parties hav ing agreed to settle the matters at 

issue in this case, 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the BEA and BCEA units shall be 

modified as described above and 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that unit Clarification No. 8-91 sh~ll 

be and hereby and is dismissed. 
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Dated this day of February, 1992. 

BOARD OF PERSONNEL APPEALS 

By: ro:d;1.ItNm.·'M·f.K 
Jo h . Maronick 
Hearing Examiner 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING 

The unde rsigned hereby certifies that true and correct copies 
o f the foregoing documents were, this day served upon the following 
parties or such parties' attorneys of record by depositing the same 
in the U.S. Mail, postage prepaid, and addressed as follows: 

Donna K. Davi s 
MATOVICH, ADDY & KELLER, 
225 Petroleum Building 
2812 First Avenue North 
Billings, MT 59101 

Lawrence R. Martin 
Attorney at Law 
P. O. Box 25 58 
Billings, MT 59103-2558 

DATED this ,vA 

DA3 21. 5 

P.C. 

day of February, 1992. 
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